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GraceKennedy’s 2005 revenues increase to $33 billion, up 7% 

 

GraceKennedy Limited today released its 4th quarter unaudited results for 

the year 2005.  The results show revenues increasing by 7.5 % to $33.0 

billion from $30.7 billion. 

 

Douglas Orane, Chairman & CEO in his comments said, “GraceKennedy 

continues to show increased revenues year over year which is encouraging in 

a Jamaican market that particularly in recent months has been increasingly 

soft in terms of consumer demand.  In spite of these challenges, our group 

made over $2 billion in profits in 2005 demonstrating GraceKennedy’s 

ability to make significant profits in variable market conditions.  In addition, 

the shareholder equity of the company increased from $13.4 billion in 2004 

to $15.3 billion, showing that the company continues to strengthen its 

balance sheet.  We also paid $327 million in dividends to our shareholders in 

2005 compared to $292 million in 2004, an increase of 12 %.” 

 

GraceKennedy’s profit attributable to shareholders for the year 2005 was 

$2.075 billion compared with $2.171 billion in 2004, a decline of 4.4%, and 



is within the forecast range which GraceKennedy gave in December 

regarding its profits for the year 2005. 

 

Mr. Orane in his comments continued, “GraceKennedy is building a strong 

platform for future growth based on developing our GraceKennedy people, 

building our brands to connect with our customers and streamlining our 

internal operations to gain greater efficiency.  These are all activities which 

are ongoing and which have contributed to the company’s success in varying 

macro economic circumstances.”   

 

In December 2005, GraceKennedy issued a forecast that profits for the year 

2006 would increase over the prior year between 5% and 15%.  Mr. Orane 

stated that the forecast remains in place. 
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3 months to 12 months to 3 months to 12 months to
31/12/2005 31/12/2005 31/12/2004 31/12/2004

$'000  $'000  $'000  *** $'000  ***

Revenues 8,176,696                33,031,615                8,383,205            30,703,792          

Expenses 7,439,714                30,791,524                7,689,105            28,342,426          

Operating Income 736,982                   2,240,091                  694,100               2,361,366            

Other income 132,977                   453,903                     210,844               421,034               

Profit from Operations 869,959                   2,693,994                  904,944               2,782,400            

Finance income 63,578                     297,044                     205,641               313,777               

Share of results of associated companies 17,523                     100,589                     22,400                 83,065                 

Profit before Taxation 951,060                   3,091,627                  1,132,985            3,179,242            

Taxation (306,357)                  (969,933)                   (320,786)              (906,162)              

Profit for the period 644,703                   2,121,694                  812,199               2,273,080            

Attributable to:
      Equity holders of the Company 643,389                   2,074,936                  788,210               2,171,368            

      Minority interest 1,314                       46,758                       23,989                 101,712               
644,703                   2,121,694                  812,199               2,273,080            

Earnings per share for profit attributable to the

       equity holders of the Company

       (expressed in $ per share)
       Basic $1.97 $6.35 $2.43 $6.70

       Diluted $1.93 $6.23 $2.38 $6.55

*** : Restated to comply with changes in IFRS
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December December
2005 2004
$ '000 $ '000 ***

NET ASSETS EMPLOYED
Non-Current Assets
     Fixed assets 2,313,731                        2,175,647            
     Intangible assets 1,030,365                        312,751               
     Investments in associates 475,205                           414,516               
     Investments 3,068,676                        2,947,076            
     Long term receivables 2,518,114                        1,746,285            
     Deferred tax assets 599,159                           601,249               
     Pension plan asset 5,064,748                        4,409,317            

15,069,998                      12,606,841          

Current Assets
     Inventories 3,885,246                        3,329,331            
     Receivables 6,643,867                        5,636,348            
     Long term receivables - current portion 874,723                           789,424               
     Taxation recoverable 538,178                           531,965               
     Cash and short term investments 34,085,136                      29,995,263          

46,027,150                      40,282,331          

Current Liabilities
     Payables 8,612,324                        7,304,489            
     Provisions 3,064                               8,979                   
     Taxation 411,571                           467,916               
     Bank and short term loans 3,124,577                        2,052,007            
     Long term liabilities - current portion 481,563                           177,060               
     Deposits 8,818,004                        4,185,409            
     Securities sold under agreement to repurchase 18,673,923                      20,335,155          

40,125,026                      34,531,015          
Net Current Assets 5,902,124                        5,751,316            

20,972,122                      18,358,157          

FINANCED BY
Capital & reserves attributable to the equity holders
     of the Company
     Share Capital 327,395                           325,817               
     Capital and fair value reserves 3,166,687                        3,092,663            
     Retained earnings 9,536,534                        7,944,154            
     Reserve funds 736,651                           696,529               
     Translation gains and other reserves 1,490,795                        1,291,170            

15,258,062                      13,350,333          
Minority Interest 744,234                           507,527               
Total Equity 16,002,296                      13,857,860          
Non-Current Liabilities
     Provisions 6,221                               6,516                   
     Long Term Liabilities 1,571,365                        1,474,367            
     Deferred Tax Liabilities 2,382,807                        2,171,958            
     Other post-retirement obligations 1,009,433                        847,456               

4,969,826                        4,500,297            
 20,972,122                      18,358,157          

Approved for issue by the Board of Directors on 14 February 2006 and signed on its behalf by:
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Attributable to equity holders of the Company
Minority 
Interest

Total         
Equity

No. of  
Shares

Share  
Capital  

Capital and 
Fair Value 
Reserve  

Retained  
Earnings  

Reserve 
Fund

Other  
Reserves  Total

‘000  $’000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  

Balance at 1 January 2004 323,466    323,466     3,448,660  5,989,205  643,207     1,163,801  11,568,339    460,032     12,028,371    

Net gains/(losses) not recognised in the profit 
and loss account, net of tax:

     Foreign currency translation adjustments -               -                 -                 -                 -                 73,470       73,470           574            74,044           

     Fair value adjustments -               -                 463,537     -                 -                 -                 463,537         -                 463,537         

     Revaluation surplus -               -                 (658,513)    -                 -                 -                 (658,513)       -                 (658,513)       

     Other -               -                 (43,938)      -                 -                 -                 (43,938)         (15,178)      (59,116)         

     Total -               -                 (238,914)    -                 -                 73,470       (165,444)       (14,604)      (180,048)       

Profit for the period -               -                 -                 2,171,368  -                 -                 2,171,368      101,712     2,273,080      

Issue of shares at a premium 2,351        2,351         71,541       -                 -                 -                 73,892           -                 73,892           

Transfers between reserves -               -                 (188,624)    135,302     53,322       -                 -                    -                 -                    

Employee share option scheme -               -                 -                 -                 -                 53,899       53,899           -                 53,899           

Dividends paid -               -                 -                 (291,918)    -                 -                 (291,918)       -                 (291,918)       

Dividends paid by subsidiary to minority interest -               -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                    (39,613)      (39,613)         

Other -               -                 -                 (59,803)      -                 -                 (59,803)         -                 (59,803)         
Balance at 31 December 2004 325,817    325,817     3,092,663  7,944,154  696,529     1,291,170  13,350,333    507,527     13,857,860    

Balance at 1 January 2005 325,817    325,817     3,092,663  7,944,154  696,529     1,291,170  13,350,333    507,527     13,857,860    

Net gains/(losses) not recognised in the profit 
and loss account:

     Foreign currency translation adjustments -               -                 -                 -                 -                 124,401     124,401         1,507         125,908         

     Fair value adjustments -               -                 15,079       -                 -                 -                 15,079           -                 15,079           

     Revaluation surplus -               -                 12,533       -                 -                 -                 12,533           -                 12,533           

     Other -               -                 146            -                 -                 -                 146                -                 146                

     Total -               -                 27,758       -                 -                 124,401     152,159         1,507         153,666         

Profit for the period -               -                 -                 2,074,936  -                 -                 2,074,936      46,758       2,121,694      

Issue of shares at a premium 1,578        1,578         55,708       -                 -                 -                 57,286           -                 57,286           

Increase in minority interest -               -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                    229,126     229,126         

Transfers between reserves -               -                 (9,442)        (30,680)      40,122       -                 -                    -                 -                    

Employee share option scheme -               -                 -                 -                 -                 75,224       75,224           -                 75,224           

Dividends paid -               -                 -                 (326,961)    -                 -                 (326,961)       -                 (326,961)       

Dividends paid by subsidiary to minority interest -               -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                    (40,684)      (40,684)         

Other -               -                 -                 (124,915)    -                 -                 (124,915)       -                 (124,915)       

Balance at 31 December 2005 327,395 327,395 3,166,687 9,536,534 736,651 1,490,795 15,258,062 744,234 16,002,296
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31/12/2005 31/12/2004
$'000 $'000

SOURCES/(USES) OF CASH:

     Operating Activities

          Profit for the period 2,121,694 2,273,080

          Adjusments for items not affecting cash, changes in non-cash
          working capital components and other, net (526,075) (547,695)

     Cash provided by operating activities 1,595,619 1,725,385

     Cash provided by/(used in) financing activities 3,736,088 (526,604)

     Cash (used in)/provided by investing activities (4,282,070) 334,685

Increase in cash and cash equivalents 1,049,637 1,533,466

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 3,703,864 2,160,145

Exchange and translation gains on net foreign cash balances 52,354 10,253

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD 4,805,855 3,703,864
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12 months to 31 December 2005 Food Retail & Financial Maritime Information Consolidation Group
Trading Trading Services Adjustments

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
REVENUE

External sales 13,112,987  10,132,413  6,927,329    -               2,858,886    33,031,615  

Inter-segment sales 589,717       4,097           341,380       -               -               (935,194)          -               

Total Revenue 13,702,704  10,136,510  7,268,709    -               2,858,886    (935,194)          33,031,615  

RESULT

Segment Result 235,654       229,686       1,218,784    -               562,713       28,927             2,275,764    

Unallocated income 418,230           418,230       

Profit from operations 2,693,994    

Finance income - net 170,790       (102,240)      218,265       -               39,156         (28,927)            297,044       

Share of associates 111,355       21,086         (28,429)        -               (3,423)          -                   100,589       

Profit before Taxation 517,799       148,532       1,408,620    -               598,446       418,230           3,091,627    

Taxation (969,933)      

Profit for the period 2,121,694    

Attributable to:

      Equity holders of the Company 2,074,936    

      Minority Interest 46,758         

2,121,694    

12 months to 31 December 2004 Food Retail & Financial Maritime Information Consolidation Group
Trading Trading Services Adjustments

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
REVENUE

External sales 11,414,118  10,467,354  6,021,565    256,889       2,543,866    30,703,792  

Inter-segment sales 440,875       2,814           130,088       29,297         -               (603,074)          -               

Total Revenue 11,854,993  10,470,168  6,151,653    286,186       2,543,866    (603,074)          30,703,792  

RESULT

Segment Result 144,220       411,191       1,173,610    (24,720)        607,615       20,575             2,332,491    

Unallocated income 449,909           449,909       

Profit from operations 2,782,400    

Finance income - net 244,684       (108,294)      136,459       10,033         51,470         (20,575)            313,777       

Share of associates 52,702         13,441         (13,846)        1,984           28,784         -                   83,065         

Profit before Taxation 441,606       316,338       1,296,223    (12,703)        687,869       449,909           3,179,242    

Taxation (906,162)      

Profit for the period 2,273,080    

Attributable to:

      Equity holders of the Company 2,171,368    

      Minority Interest 101,712       

2,273,080    
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